

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10735 OF 2025

M/s. Shiv Shakti Co.Op. Housing Soc. Ltd. ... Petitioner  
Versus  
Union of India and Others ... Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 15460 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 15467 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 15461 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10996 OF 2025

VISHAL  
SUBHASH  
PAREKAR

Digitally signed by  
VISHAL SUBHASH  
PAREKAR  
Date: 2026.04.28  
18:46:16 +0530

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. Atul Damle, Senior Advocate a/w. Ms. Payal Vardhan, for the Petitioners  
Mr. B.V. Samant a/w. Mr. Ketan Joshi, AGP, for the State in WP No. 10735 of  
2025.

Smt. Tanu Bhatia, AGP for the State in WP no. 15460 of 2025.

Smt. M.S. Bane, AGP for the State in WP No. 15467 of 2025.

Smt. P.M. Deshpande, AGP for the State in WP No. 15461 of 2025.

Smt. G.R. Raghuwanshi, AGP for the State in WP No. 10996 of 2025.

\*\*\*\*\*

CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE : 28<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026

P.C. :

1. In the light of the order dated 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2026, the learned counsel for  
the parties inform this Court that there has been some progress in the matter

and this Court may grant short adjournment for the parties to report back to this Court.

2. List on 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2026 in the supplementary list.
3. Interim order shall continue to operate till then.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)